2018-2019 at a price to be mutually agreed upon as per the actual market price at the
time of delivery/lifting of the sugar. However, the Corporate Debtor failed to supply the
goods on time as per the agreed terms. Hence, the Corporate Debtor became liable to
pay a sum of Rs.85,43,900/- (Eighty-Five Lakhs Forty-Three Thousand and Nine Hundred
Rupees) to the Operational Creditor towards penalty for delay in supply of sugar. The
Operational Creditor time and again requested the Corporate Debtor to make payment
of the outstanding dues. However, the Corporate Debtor defaulted in meeting
payment obligations. The Operational Creditor has claimed principal debt of
Rs.85,43,900/- in the Application along with interest of Rs.30,02,069/- @ 15% p.a.,
aggregating to the total outstanding amount of Rs.1,15,45,969/- (One Crore Fifteen
Lakhs Forty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Nine Rupees) as on 01.11.2021.
1.4 The Operational Creditor issued Demand Notice dated 01.11.2021 to the Corporate
Debtor, as required under Section 8 of the Code, seeking payment of the outstanding
operational debt within 10 days of receipt of the notice.

[...]

maximum 15,000 MTs of sugar was to be delivered to the Operational Creditor in the
month of October, 2018 at a designated warehouse for the sole purpose and use of the
Operational Creditor.

2.2 As per the terms of the said Agreement, the Operational Creditor made an advance
payment of Rs.17,00,00,000/- (Seventeen Crores Rupees) as per industry practice vide
two tranches of Rs.8,50,00,000/- each on 10.10.2018 and 15.10.2018.

2.3 Thereafter, the Corporate Debtor made belated supply of 5,200 MTs to the
Operational Creditor in December, 2018. In view of the breach perpetrated by the

[...]

ledger account of the Operational Creditor in the books of the Corporate Debtor, as
communicated to the Operational Creditor vide letter dated 24.07.2019.

2.7 Several requests were made to the Corporate Debtor to make payment towards the
outstanding operational dues amounting to Rs.85,43,900/-(Eighty Five Lakhs Forty
Three Thousand and Nine Hundred Rupees) towards penalty for delay in supply of
sugar. However, the Corporate Debtor failed to clear the outstanding dues although
vide its letter dated 24.07.2019, it accepted the liability to make payment to the
Operational Creditor.

2.8 Since the balance as informed by the Corporate Debtor was inaccurate, the